Northeast District Office 121 S.W. 21st Street Topeka, KS 66612-1429



phone: 785-296-3881 fax: 785-296-3720 <u>www.ksdot.org</u>

Julie Lorenz, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE Sept. 4, 2019

For more information:

Kelly Kultala (785) 296-0192 <u>Kelly.Kultala@ks.gov</u>

Work starts today on U.S. 75 bridge over I-70 in Topeka

A bridge repair project will begin today, weather permitting, on the U.S. 75 bridge carrying northbound traffic over I-70 in Topeka, according to the Kansas Department of Transportation.

Repair work will include deck patching with polyester polymer concrete, installing new expansion joints, resetting bearings and painting the structural steel. Work affecting traffic will be completed during weekend hours from 7 p.m. Friday to 6 a.m. Monday. Completion date is in early October, weather permitting.

On the weekends the ramp from eastbound I-70 to northbound U.S. 75 will be closed. Eastbound I-70 drivers will follow the signed detour to the Gage Boulevard exit, to the westbound I-70 on-ramp, then take I-70 west to the northbound U.S. 75 ramp.

In addition, Gage Boulevard will be closed to thru traffic going south from the I-70 ramps. Traffic coming from I-70 will be directed to detours at Fairlawn Road and MacVicar Avenue exits.

PCIRoads, LLC of St. Michael, Minn. is the contractor on the \$358,000 project.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request.

For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Office of Public Affairs, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd FI West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

